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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS

INRE: PRBA

CASE NO: 59576
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Subcase Nos. see Attachment A

UNITED STATES’ NOTICE OF
WITHDRAWAL AND SUBSTITUTION
OF COUNSEL

1. Pursuant to L.R.C.P Rule 11.3, please be advised that attorney Hillary Hoffman

hereby substitutes as attorney of record for Laura Boyer, who hereby withdraws as counsel for the

United States of America (“United States”).

2. For proceedings associated with the In re The General Adjudication of Rights to the

Use of Water from the Palouse River Basin Water System in the County of Twin Falls, Hillary

Hoffiman enters her appearance to represent the interests of the United States, alongside co-counsel

Emmi Blades, in the Subcases identified in Attachment A.

3. Undersigned counsel enters her appearances under the direction of the Attorney

General of the United States and pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 516 through 519, which authorizes

U.S. NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL AND SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL

Page 1 of 8



Department of Justice attorneys to conduct litigation on behalf of the United States in any suit before
any state court.

4. Undersigned counsel asserts that she is an attorney actively licensed to practice law in
a state of the United States.

5. Undersigned counsel requests that she be added to the Court’s official mailing lists

with respect to this matter and can be served at the following address:

Hillary Hoffian

Tribal Resources Section

Environment and Natural Resources Division
P.O.Box 7611

Ben Franklin Station

Washington, D.C. 2004-7611

Phone: (202) 598-3147

Fax: (202) 353-1156
hillary.hoffiman@usdoj.gov

DATED this 16th day of July 2025.

Respectfully submitted,

Adam R.F. Gustafson
Acting Assistant Attorney General

/4/7 Yl

Hillary Hoffman

Trial Attorney, Tribal Resources Section
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

P~

Laura Boyer

Trial Attorney, Tribal Resources Section
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that an original copy of the United States Notice of Withdrawal and Substitution of
Counsel was sent via FedEx this 16th day of July 2025 to:

Clerk of the District Court, Twin Falls County

Palouse River Basin Adjudication
253 Third Avenue North
Twin Falls, ID 83303

I certify that true and correct copies of the document listed above were sent via electronic
mail and/or U.S. Post to the parties below on this 16th day of July 2025.

STATE OF IDAHO

Represented by:
Chief Natural Resources Division
Office of the Attorney General
PO BOX 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Scott.Campbell@ag.idaho.gov
joy.vega@ag.idaho.gov
David.Perkins@ag.idaho.gov

NEZ PERCE TRIBE OF THE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Represented by:

Michael A. Lopez

Nez Perce Tribe Legal Counsel

100 Agency Rd.

Lapwai, ID 83540

mlopez@nezperce.org

NEZ PERCE TRIBE OF THE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Represented by:

Thomas Murphy

Steven C. Moore

Native American Rights Fund

250 Arapahoe Ave

Boulder, CO 80302

murphy(@narf.org

Director of IDWR
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720

John K. Simpson

101 S. Capitol Blvd, Ste 1200
Boise, ID 83701
jsimpson@martenlaw.com

Travis L. Thompson

Abigail R. Bitzenburg

Parsons Behle and Latimer
P.O.Box 63

Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063
tthompson@parsonsbehle.com
abitzenburg@parsonsbehle.com

James Browitt

Browitt Law Office

1317 Prospect Ave
Lewiston, ID 83501
jbrowitt@browittlaw.com

Norman M. Semanko

Parsons Behle & Latimer

800 W. Main Street, Ste 1300
Boise, ID 83702
NSemanko@parsonsbehle.com

Candice M. McHugh

Chris Bromley

P.O. Box 107

Boise, ID 83701
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com
cbromley@mchughbromley.com
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Michael P. Lawerence
Charlie S. Baker

601 W. Bannock St.
Boise, ID 83701
mpl@givenspursley.com

Susan Wilson
208 S. Main Street, Ste 2
Moscow, ID 83843

Cheryl and Randall Hall
1140 Lyon Rd.
Moscow, ID 83843-9196

Lucinda and William Morrow
1051 Matson Rd.
Viola, ID 83872

Paul and Lucinda Agidius
1155 Crumarine Loop
Moscow, ID 83843-8104

Randy Sexton
1220 Rock Creek Rd
Potlatch, ID 83855

Daniel and Mary Worsham
P.O. Box 9181
Moscow, ID 83843

Bradley Ritts
1022 Border Ln
Moscow, ID 83843-8737

James and Renee Haskell
1130 E. Cove Rd.
Viola, ID 83872-9787

Lawen Family Farm, LLC
318 Kilgarvan CT
Vacaville, CA 95688

Dawn D. Pfaff Living Trust
1099 E. Rock Creek Rd.
Potlatch, ID 83855

Goldstein Trust
1010 Ranch Rd.
Moscow, ID 83843

Odd Chester Industries LLC
¢/o Deann and Jonathan Billing
P.O. Box 8551

Moscow, ID 83843

Chad and Paula Bartlett
P.O. Box 74
Potlatch, ID 83855-0074

Kevin Davis
1010 Kluss Rd.
Genesee, ID 83823

Richard and Sally Fredericks
Revocable Trust

3821 Moscow Mountain Rd.
Moscow, ID 83843

Duan and Jo Minden
1255 W. Cove Rd.
Viola, ID 83872

Jory and Joyce Shelton
16751 US Highway 95
Gensee, ID 83832

Edward Kottke
1000 Kottke Rd.
Moscow, ID 83843

KO and Russell Spangler
1006 Serenity Ln
Viola, ID 83872
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Bryony and Micah Shryer
2550 Mix Rd.
Moscow, ID 83843

Sam O’Reilly
1005 Dutch Lane
Potlatch, ID 83855

William Hicklin
1219 Four Mile Rd.
Viola, ID 83872

Dan and Linda Hardesty
P.O. Box 80
Viola, ID 83872

William Warner-Hall
2352 Krier Rd.
Genesee, ID 83832

Melissa Ann Lines
4551 Hwy 6
Harvard, ID 83834

Steven and Kathleen Austin
1005 W. Hatter Creek Rd.
Princeton, ID 83857

Deanna Jenkins
6122 Isaac Ave SE Unit A
Auburn, WA 98092

Robert and Tamara Lewis
1010 Flannigan Creek Rd.
Viola, ID 83872

Kevin Lisher
1210 Morris Rd.
Princeton, ID 83857

Kevin Bowes
1091 Headrick Rd.
Potlatch, ID 83855

David and Kimberly Sarff
331 Altergott Rd.
Palouse, WA 99161

Lorang Farm Restoration
1004 Lorand Rd.
Genesee, ID 83832

Macy Miller

1083 EID Rd.
Moscow, ID 83843

Gy Yt

Hillafy Hoffman
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ATTACHMENT A

ALLOTMENT SUBCASES
87-12157
87-12158
INSTREAM FLOW SUBCASES

Group F2

87-11982 87-11988 87-11994 87-12000
87-11983 87-11989 87-11995 87-12001
87-11984 87-11990 87-11996 87-12002
87-11985 87-11991 87-11997 87-12003
87-11986 87-11992 87-11998 87-12004
87-11987 87-11993 87-11999

SPRINGS AND FOUNTAINS SUBCASES

87-12338

Group F3

87-12006 87-12028 87-12054 87-12080
87-12007 87-12029 87-12055 87-12081
87-12008 87-12030 87-12056 87-12082
87-12009 87-12031 87-12057 87-12083
87-12010 87-12032 87-12059 87-12084
87-12011 87-12033 87-12060 87-12085
87-12012 87-12036 87-12062 87-12086
87-12013 87-12037 87-12063 87-12088
87-12014 87-12038 87-12064 87-12089
87-12015 87-12039 87-12066 87-12090
87-12016 87-12040 87-12067 87-12092
87-12017 87-12041 87-12068 87-12106
87-12018 87-12042 87-12069 87-12107
87-12019 87-12043 87-12071 87-12108
87-12020 87-12044 87-12072 87-12111
87-12021 87-12045 87-12073 87-12342
87-12022 87-12046 87-12074 87-12366
87-12023 87-12047 87-12075 87-12005
87-12024 87-12048 87-12076 87-12034
87-12025 87-12049 87-12077 87-12053
87-12026 87-12051 87-12078

87-12027 87-12052 87-12079
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Group F4

87-12050
87-12091
87-12093
87-12095
87-12096
87-12097
87-12098
87-12099
87-12100
87-12101
87-12102
87-12103
87-12104
87-12105
87-12109
87-12110
87-12112
87-12113
87-12114
87-12115
87-12116
87-12117

87-11349
Group Gl

87-7055
87-7060
87-7091
87-7108

Group G2

87-4182

87-10295
87-10386
87-10429

87-12118 87-12140
87-12119 87-12141
87-12120 87-12142
87-12121 87-12143
87-12122 87-12144
87-12123 87-12145
87-12124 87-12146
87-12125 87-12147
87-12126 87-12148
87-12127 87-12149
87-12128 87-12150
87-12129 87-12151
87-12130 87-12152
87-12131 87-12153
87-12132 87-12154
87-12133 87-12155
87-12134 87-12156
87-12135 87-12159*
87-12136 87-12160*
87-12137 87-12161*
87-12138 87-12162*
87-12139 87-12163*
PRIVATE CLAIMS

87-7215 87-10490
87-10435 87-10492
87-10488 87-11930
87-10489

87-10786 87-11035
87-10787 87-11213
87-10788 87-11214
87-10789 87-12257
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87-12164*
87-12165*
87-12166*
87-12167*
87-12168*
87-12169*
87-12170*
87-12171*
87-12172*
87-12173*
87-12174*
87-12175*
87-12176*
87-12337
87-12339
87-12340
87-12343
87-12344
87-12346
87-12364
87-12365



Group G3

87-7125

87-10776
87-11209
87-11486

Group G4

87-7148
87-7203
87-7205
87-10086

Group G5

87-4060
87-7192
87-11457
87-11632

Group G6

87-10743
87-11116
87-11341
87-11440
87-11453

Group G7

87-7163

87-10062
87-10523
87-10595
87-10609

Group G8

87-7145
87-7146
87-11807
87-12330

87-11609
87-11804
87-11889
87-11892

87-10103
87-10186
87-10264
87-10290

87-11926
87-11980

87-10737
87-11752
87-11778
87-12271

87-12349
87-12351
87-12354
87-11171

87-10359
87-10381
87-10511
87-10617
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87-10619
87-11916
87-12297
87-10601



